





N .
Dated this .; E] day of \@Q\d wber =, 2015.

:"Q’/Kw S
Shaun GreeneChief Exceytive Officer
REHES-MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

4
Dated this #?myof fa;pfwb/f ,2015

VD

Gary-D. J({scphsdl, Adsistant Attorney General
UTAH INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Based upon the foregoing Stipulation and Department file, the Presiding Officer makes

the following Findings of Fact:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 On October 21, 2013, through SERFF, Respondent submitted a Large Group
filing to the Department. On October, 24, 2013, the Department notified Respondent that the
filing required corrections. In Response, Respondent stated its intention to resubmit a corrected

filing but failed do so until January 13, 2015.
2 On March 16, 2015, the Department issued objections to Respondent’s January
13, 2015 filing concerning mental health parity. This prompted the Department to initiate an

investigation of Respondent in regards to policies actually issued to policyholders.
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3. On June 19, 2015, the Department contacted Respondent regarding its non-
compliant 2013 Large Group filing. The Department requested data and an explanation
regarding the names of the groups enrolled in Large Group coverage, effective dates, and
premiums collected for cach large group.

4, On June 30, 2015, Respondent provided an explanation and the requested data.
Based on the information received, it was revealed that Respondent enrolled 24 Large Groups
(9,138 individuals) into insurance coverage from October 2013 through June 2015, Respondent
collected $12,691,845.91 in premiums during that time period.

5. On July 1, 2015, the Department requested that Respondent provide the policy,
certificate of coverage, and insurance applications for three of the Large Groups for which it had
issued coverage. On July 2, 2015, Respondent provided the requested information to the
Department, which confirmed that Respondent had issued coverage to Large Groups on forms
that were not filed with the Department.

6. On July 17, 2015, the Department and Respondent representatives met to discuss
the investigation issues. In the meeting, Respondent was unable to provide an explanation as to
why a corrected Large Group filing was not submitted until January, 2015. Respondent also
stated that it had used its Small Group forms, which were filed with the Department, to issue
Large Group policics. Also discussed was the fact that certain policies were not in compliance
with state and federal statutes on parity in mental health coverage.

7. The Department’s investigation found that, during the time period of January 1,
2014 through December 31, 2014, Respondent issued 18 Large Group policies. The policy
forms that were issued to these groups excluded state and federal required inpatient mental health
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treatment coverage. However, the investigation also determined that claims made under these
policies were adjudicated in compliance with the applicable laws.

8. Respondent has had no prior administrative action in Utah and was very
cooperative with the Department during the investigation of this matter.

9. The Department and Respondent have agreed to an administrative forfeiture in the

amount of $87,000.00.

Based upon the foregoing Stipulation and Findings of Fact, the Presiding Officer enters

the following Conclusions of Law:

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent violated Utah Code Section 31A-21-201 when it failed to properly
submit Large Group Form filings to the Department for the period October, 2013 through
January, 2015.

2. Respondent violated Utah Code Sections 31A-23a-402 and 31A-22-625; and
U.S.C. 42 Section 300gg-26 when it issued policies to 18 Large Groups that excluded required
inpatient mental health treatment coverage and issued policies containing misinformation.

3. Respondent violated Utah Admin. Code R590-220-7 when it issued 18 policies
that did not contain unique form numbers to propetly identify the policies being issued.

4, Because of the number of insureds involved, an administrative forfeiture in the

amount of $87,000.00 is appropriate under the circumstances of this administrative matter.



Based upon the Findings and Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Presiding Officer enters
the following Order:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. Respondent shall pay an administrative forfeiture to the Department in the amount
of $87,000.00. The forfeiture shall be paid in three equal and consecutive monthly payments of
$29,000.00 each, with the first payment due on or before November 1, 2015; the second payment
due on or before December 1, 2015; and the final payment due on or before January 1, 2016.

.8 Respondent shall not commit any further violations of the insurance laws

referenced in this Stipulation and Order.

DATED this__ 2“7 day of 53:—?“\9 mbevroors,

TODD E. KISER
Insurance Commissioner
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M RKE E L EINFIEL D
Administrative Law Judge
Utah Insurance Department






